SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE BILL NO. 625

A bill to amend 1949 PA 300, entitled "Michigan vehicle code,"

(MCL 257.1 to 257.923) by adding section 732c.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

- 1 SEC. 732C. (1) THE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY SHALL CREATE A
- 2 WORKFORCE TRAINING PAYMENT PROGRAM.
- 3 (2) THE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY MAY WORK WITH A LOCAL WORKFORCE
- 4 DEVELOPMENT BOARD, A MICHIGAN WORKS ONE-STOP SERVICE CENTER, OR A
- 5 TRAINING PROGRAM OFFERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TO
- 6 DEVELOP THE WORKFORCE TRAINING PAYMENT PROGRAM DESCRIBED IN
- 7 SUBSECTION (1).
- 8 (3) THE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY SHALL BE THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
- 9 THE WORKFORCE TRAINING PAYMENT PROGRAM DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (1).
- 10 (4) AS USED IN THIS SECTION:

- (A) "LOCAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD" MEANS THAT TERM AS 1
- 2 DEFINED IN SECTION 3 OF THE MICHIGAN WORKS ONE-STOP SERVICE CENTER
- SYSTEM ACT, 2006 PA 491, MCL 408.113. 3
- 4 (B) "MICHIGAN WORKS ONE-STOP SERVICE CENTER" MEANS THAT TERM
- AS DEFINED IN SECTION 3 OF THE MICHIGAN WORKS ONE-STOP SERVICE 5
- CENTER SYSTEM ACT, 2006 PA 491, MCL 408.113. 6
- Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect 7
- unless Senate Bill No. 624 of the 99th Legislature is enacted into 8
- 9 law.